

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK
COUNTY OF SUFFOLK

-----X
ELENA RUTH SASSOWER, DORIS L. SASSOWER, and:
CENTER FOR JUDICIAL ACCOUNTABILITY, INC., :
: :
Plaintiffs, : Index No. 10-12596
: :
- against - :
: :
GANNETT COMPANY, INC., THE JOURNAL NEWS, :
LOHUD.COM, HENRY FREEMAN, CYNDEE ROYLE, :
BOB FREDERICKS, D. SCOTT FAUBEL, KEITH :
EDDINGS, and DOES 1-10, :
: :
Defendants. :
-----X

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF
DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO DISMISS COMPLAINT**

SATTERLEE STEPHENS BURKE & BURKE LLP
230 Park Avenue, 11th Floor
New York, New York 10169
Tel: (212) 818-9200
Attorneys for Defendants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT.....	1
FACTUAL BACKGROUND.....	3
ARGUMENT.....	10
I. PLAINTIFFS’ LIBEL CLAIMS FAIL AS A MATTER OF LAW.....	11
A. Plaintiffs’ Own Submissions Establish That the “Gist or Sting” of the Article is Substantially True.....	11
B. Certain of the Article’s Statements Qualify as Protected Opinion.	15
C. Any Alleged False Statements of Fact Are Not Defamatory.	18
D. There Can Be No Liability for Defendants’ Alleged Failure to Include Themes and Details Advanced by Plaintiffs.	20
E. Section 230 of the Communications Decency Act Shields Defendants From any Liability for Comments Posted by Readers.	22
II. THERE IS NO CAUSE OF ACTION FOR “JOURNALISTIC FRAUD”.....	23
III. PLAINTIFFS’ CLAIMS AGAINST DEFENDANT EDDINGS ARE A NULLITY.....	23
CONCLUSION.....	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
CASES	
<u>Ansorian v. Zimmerman</u> , 215 A.D.2d 614, 627 N.Y.S.2d 706 (2d Dep't 1995).....	16
<u>Aponte v. Cosmopolitan Employment Agency</u> , 226 A.D.2d 299, 642 N.Y.S.2d 862 (1st Dep't 1996).....	19
<u>Aronson v. Wiersma</u> , 65 N.Y.2d 592 (N.Y. 1985).....	19
<u>Brian v. Richardson</u> , 87 N.Y.2d 46, 637 N.Y.S.2d 347 (1995).....	17
<u>Carter v. Visconti</u> , 233 A.D.2d 473, 650 N.Y.S.2d 32 (2d Dep't 1996), <u>leave to appeal denied</u> , 89 N.Y.2d 811, 657 N.Y.S.2d 403, 679 N.E.2d 642 (1997).....	11
<u>Celle v. Filipino Reporter Enters., Inc.</u> , 209 F.3d 163, 178 (2d Cir. 2000)	16
<u>Chicherchia v. Cleary</u> , 207 A.D.2d 855, 616 N.Y.S.2d 647 (2d Dep't 1994).....	21
<u>Clemente v. Impastato</u> , 274 A.D.2d 771, 711 N.Y.S.2d 71 (3d Dep't 2000).....	19
<u>Commonwealth Motor Parts Ltd. v. Bank of Nova Scotia</u> , 44 A.D.2d 375, 355 N.Y.S.2d 138 (1st Dep't 1974)	11
<u>Croton Watch Co. v. Nat'l Jeweler Magazine, Inc.</u> , 2006 WL 2254818 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 7, 2006).....	12
<u>Cutler v. Ensage, Inc.</u> , 856 N.Y.S.2d 23 (2007).....	19
<u>Diaz v. NBC Universal, Inc.</u> , 536 F. Supp. 2d 337 (S.D.N.Y. 2008), <u>aff'd</u> , 337 F. App'x. 94 (2d Cir. 2009)	21
<u>Fleiss v. Wiswell</u> , 2005 WL 3310014 (2d Cir. Dec. 7, 2005).....	17
<u>Fortis Fin. Servs., LLC v. Fimat Futures USA, Inc.</u> , 290 A.D.2d 383 (2d Dep't 2002).....	10

<u>Gallagher v. Connell,</u> 123 Cal. App. 4th 1260, 20 Cal. Rptr. 3d 673 (Cal. Ct. App. 2004).....	19
<u>Gibson v. Craigslist, Inc.,</u> 2009 WL 1704355 (S.D.N.Y. Jun. 15, 2009).....	22
<u>Gjonlekaj v. Sot,</u> 308 A.D.2d 471 (2d Dep’t 2003).....	19
<u>Greenbelt Cooperative Publ. Ass’n v. Bresler,</u> 398 U.S. 6 (1970)	17
<u>Gross v. New York Times Co.,</u> 82 N.Y.2d 146, 603 N.Y.S.2d 813, 623 N.E.2d 1163 (1993)	16
<u>Hausch v. Clarke,</u> 298 A.D.2d 429, 748 N.Y.S.2d 264 (2d Dep’t 2002).....	11
<u>Holy Spirit Ass’n v. New York Times Co.,</u> 49 NY2d 63 (1979).....	21
<u>Immuno AG v. Moor-Jankowski,</u> 77 N.Y.2d 235 (1991).....	11, 17
<u>Khatibi v. Weill,</u> 8 A.D.3d 485, 778 N.Y.S.2d 511 (2d Dep’t 2004).....	4
<u>Korkala v. W.W. Norton & Co.,</u> 618 F. Supp. 152 (S.D.N.Y. 1985)	12
<u>Love v. William Morrow & Co., Inc.,</u> 193 A.D.2d 586, 597 N.Y.S.2d 424 (2d Dep’t 1993).....	12
<u>Mann v. Abel,</u> 10 N.Y.3d 271 (2008).....	16
<u>Mark Hampton, Inc. v. Bergreen,</u> 173 A.D.2d 220 (1st Dep’t 1991).....	10
<u>Masson v. New Yorker Magazine, Inc.,</u> 501 U.S. 496 (1991)	15
<u>Mencher v. Chesley,</u> 297 N.Y. 94 (1947).....	13, 19
<u>Miami Herald Pub. Co. v. Tornillo,</u> 418 U.S. 241 (1974)	21

<u>Mr. Chow of New York v. Ste. Jour Azur S.A.,</u> 759 F.2d 219 (2d Cir. 1985)	17
<u>Novak v. Overture Services, Inc.,</u> 309 F. Supp. 2d 446 (E.D.N.Y. 2004)	22
<u>Printers II, Inc. v. Professionals Publishing, Inc.,</u> 784 F.2d 141 (2d Cir. 1986)	12
<u>Rinaldi v. Holt, Reinhart & Winston, Inc.,</u> 42 N.Y.2d 369, 397 N.Y.S.2d 943, <u>cert. denied</u> , 434 U.S. 969 (1977)	21
<u>Salvatore v. Kumar,</u> 45 A.D.3d 560 (2d Dep't 2007)	10
<u>Sassower v. Comm'n on Judicial Conduct of State,</u> 289 A.D.2d 119, 734 N.Y.S.2d 68 (1st Dep't 2001)	5
<u>Sassower v. Field,</u> 973 F.2d 75 (2d Cir. 1992)	2, 4
<u>Sassower v. Mangano,</u> 927 F. Supp. 113 (S.D.N.Y. 1996)	4
<u>Sassower v. The New York Times,</u> No. 05-19841 (Sup. Ct. Westchester Co. 2006)	1, 15, 17, 18, 21, 23
<u>Sassower v. Signorelli,</u> 99 A.D.2d 358, 472 N.Y.S.2d 702 (2d Dep't 1984)	5
<u>Sharon v. Time, Inc.,</u> 609 F. Supp. 1291 (S.D.N.Y. 1984)	12
<u>Skippers & Maritime Servs. Ltd. v. KfW,</u> 2008 WL 5215990 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 8, 2008)	4
<u>Steinhilber v. Alphonse,</u> 68 N.Y.2d 283, 501 N.E.2d 550, 508 N.Y.S.2d 901 (1986)	16
<u>Time, Inc. v. Johnston,</u> 488 F.2d 378 (4th Cir. 1971)	17
<u>Wecht v. PG Pub. Co.,</u> 353 Pa. Super. 493, 510 A.2d 769 (1986)	19
<u>Wolstencroft v. Sassower,</u> 234 A.D.2d 540, 651 N.Y.S.2d 609 (2d Dep't 1996)	5

STATUTES AND RULES

47 U.S.C. § 230(c)(1)22

47 U.S.C. § 230(e)(3)22

CPLR § 306-b.....23

CPLR § 3016(a).....11

CPLR § 3211(a).....1, 10

Fed. R. Civ. P. Rule 12(b)(6).....21

New York Civil Rights Law § 74.....2

New York Comp. Codes R. & Regs. tit. 22, § 691.4(a)3

New York Judiciary Law § 90(2).....3
